

Office Supreme Court, U. S.

FILED

JAN 6 1933

CHARLES ELMORE CROPLEY
CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1932.

No. 504.

APPALACHIAN COALS, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

BRIEF OF WALKER D. HINES, GOLDTHWAITE H.
DORR AND WILSON COMPTON, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
ON BEHALF OF THE COTTON TEXTILE INSTI-
TUTE, INC., WINDOW GLASS MANUFACTURERS'
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL LUMBER MANU-
FACTURERS ASSOCIATION.

SUBJECT INDEX.

	PAGE
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
POINT I—The fundamental objective of the anti-trust laws is the maintenance of an effectively functioning competitive system in industry.....	6
POINT II—Not every form of concerted action among competitors designed to affect and affecting their action in competition with each other is unlawful <i>per se</i> as being necessarily inconsistent with the maintenance of an effectively functioning competitive system	7
POINT III—In determining whether a given concerted action among a group of competitors is lawful, it is reasonable (1) to look to the protective characteristics of the effective functioning of the competitive system which it is the object of the statute to safeguard, and (2) to consider in the light of conditions in the particular industry whether such concerted action is destructive of the sound functioning of that system or consistent with or even promotive of it.....	10
1. The prohibition against restraint of trade and monopoly is directed to securing the protective functioning of the competitive system for both buyer and seller alike.....	10

	PAGE
2. It is essential to this protective functioning of the competitive system that there be both (1) active competition among buyers and (2) active competition among sellers. The system breaks down when a reasonable balance of this duality of active competition is lost or destroyed.....	11
3. Extrinsic causes such as acute shortage or great over-capacity may operate as effectively in destroying this balanced duality of active competition as would artificial monopolization, either among buyers or among sellers	13
4. A concerted effort among a group of competitors, whether buyers or sellers, to prevent or mitigate the oppressive effects of a breakdown in the protective functioning of the competitive system is the very opposite in character and result from concerted action to produce such a breakdown..	16
5. In the case at bar the Court below should have gauged the prospective effects of the creation of the proposed new competitive unit in the light of the actual functioning of the competitive system in the industry in question. It should have taken into account the foregoing principles in determining whether such concerted action producing such effects is consistent or inconsistent with the provisions and objectives of the statute.....	19

	PAGE
6. Concerted action among a group of competitors to create a new competitive unit by combining only their marketing function, while preserving their individual initiative in production, should certainly not be held <i>unlawful</i> in a case where concerted action among the same group of competitors to create a new competitive unit, which combines both their marketing and their producing functions through complete merger, would be held <i>lawful</i>	28
POINT IV—There seems to be no controlling decision of this Court which stands in the way of the application of the principles for which we here contend..	30
POINT V—The Court in applying this statute to changing conditions as they arise is in effect developing a branch of the common law.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

	PAGE
<i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U. S. 211	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U. S. 135.....	14
<i>Cement Mfrs. Assn. v. United States</i> , 268 U. S. 588....	7, 38
<i>Chicago Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U. S. 231	8
<i>Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel</i> , 258 U. S. 242.....	14
<i>Maple Flooring Assn. v. United States</i> , 268 U. S. 563	7, 38
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co., Inc. v. Feldman, et al.</i> , 256 U. S. 170.....	14
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U. S. 373.....	39
<i>National Association of Window Glass Mfrs., et al.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 263 U. S. 403.....	8
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U. S. 1.....	28, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U. S. 375.....	11
<i>United States v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 164 Fed. 700	9
<i>United States v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U. S. 106	37, 38, 40
<i>United States v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 274 U. S. 693.....	38
<i>United States v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 Fed. 499.....	9
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Company of New Jer-</i> <i>sey, et al.</i> , 47 F. (2d) 288.....	9
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Association</i> , 166 U. S. 290.....	37
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co., et al.</i> , 273 U. S. 392.....	31, 32, 33, 34, 38
<i>United States v. U. S. Steel Corp.</i> , 251 U. S. 417.....	38
